notes thereto of the Company, reported on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on Form 10-Q for the six months ended
June 30, 2013 and the statements of revenue and certain expenses, in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of 767 Fifth Avenue (the
General Motors Building) for the period from January 1, 2013 through May 30, 2013 (unaudited) and for the years ended December 31, 2012,
2011 and 2010.

The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated financial information prepared by the Company�s management is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations would have been for the six months ended June 30, 2013 or for the year ended December 31, 2012, had the
consolidation on May 31, 2013 of 767 Fifth Avenue (the General Motors Building) occurred on January 1, 2012, nor does it purport to present
the future results of operations of the Company.

Edgar Filing: BOSTON PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical
Six

Months
Ended

June 30, 2013

Historical
767 Fifth
Avenue

(the General
Motors
Building)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Rental:
Base rent $ 781,670 $ 84,662 $ 10,923  (A) $ 877,255
Recoveries from tenants 132,863 13,514 �  146,377
Parking and other 47,799 1,703 �  49,502

Total rental revenue 962,332 99,879 10,923 1,073,134
Hotel revenue 19,409 �  �  19,409
Development and management services 16,593 �  (2,132) (B) 14,461

Total revenue 998,334 99,879 8,791 1,107,004

Expenses
Operating
Rental 352,457 32,624 �  385,081
Hotel 14,379 �  �  14,379
General and administrative 65,765 �  �  65,765
Transaction costs 978 �  �  978
Impairment loss 8,306 �  �  8,306
Depreciation and amortization 255,199 �  46,148  (C) 301,347

Total expenses 697,084 32,624 46,148 775,856

Operating income 301,250 67,255 (37,357) 331,148
Other income (expense)
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures 57,504 �  (7,777) (D) 49,727
Gains on consolidation of joint ventures 387,801 �  (363,424) (D) 24,377
Interest and other income 2,767 �  �  2,767
Gains from investments in securities 916 �  �  916
Gains from early extinguishments of debt 152 �  �  152
Interest expense (203,573) �  (33,868) (E) (237,441)

Income from continuing operations 546,817 67,255 (442,426) 171,646
Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling
interests
Noncontrolling interests in property partnerships (2,355) �  8,674  (F) 6,319
Noncontrolling interest - redeemable preferred units of the Operating
Partnership (2,303) �  �  (2,303)
Noncontrolling interest - common units of the Operating Partnership (55,277) �  37,017  (G) (18,260)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc. 486,882 67,255 (396,735) 157,402

Edgar Filing: BOSTON PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Preferred dividends (2,764) �  �  (2,764)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc. common shareholders $ 484,118 $ 67,255 $ (396,735) $ 154,638

Basic earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc. common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.17 $ 1.02

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 151,793 151,793

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc. common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.16 $ 1.02

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding 152,222 152,222

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BOSTON PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical
Year ended
December 31,

2012

Historical
767 Fifth
Avenue

(the General
Motors
Building)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Rental:
Base rent $ 1,483,533 $ 222,060 $ 27,869  (A) $ 1,733,462
Recoveries from tenants 229,107 29,991 �  259,098
Parking and other 91,635 4,499 �  96,134

Total rental revenue 1,804,275 256,550 27,869 2,088,694
Hotel revenue 37,915 �  �  37,915
Development and management services 34,077 �  (4,839) (B) 29,238

Total revenue 1,876,267 256,550 23,030 2,155,847

Expenses
Operating
Rental 657,363 76,796 �  734,159
Hotel 28,120 �  �  28,120
General and administrative 82,382 �  �  82,382
Transaction costs 3,653 �  �  3,653
Depreciation and amortization 453,068 �  123,858  (C) 576,926

Total expenses 1,224,586 76,796 123,858 1,425,240

Operating income 651,681 179,754 (100,828) 730,607
Other income (expense)
Income from unconsolidated joint ventures 49,078 �  (28,739) (D) 20,339
Interest and other income 10,091 �  �  10,091
Gains from investments in securities 1,389 �  �  1,389
Interest expense (413,564) �  (80,683) (E) (494,247)
Losses from early extinguishments of debt (4,453) �  �  (4,453)

Income from continuing operations 294,222 179,754 (210,250) 263,726
Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling
interests
Noncontrolling interests in property partnerships (3,792) �  17,299  (F) 13,507
Noncontrolling interest - redeemable preferred units of the Operating
Partnership (3,497) �  �  (3,497)
Noncontrolling interest - common units of the Operating Partnership (31,046) �  1,388  (G) (29,658)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc. $ 255,887 $ 179,754 $ (191,563) $ 244,078

Edgar Filing: BOSTON PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Basic earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc.
Income from continuing operations $ 1.71 $ 1.63

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 150,120 150,120

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Boston Properties,
Inc.
Income from continuing operations $ 1.70 $ 1.62

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
shares outstanding 150,711 150,711

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BOSTON PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Boston Properties, Inc.